RESOLUTION 2013-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, TO ADOPT THE UPDATED BAY COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach recognizes the many and various manmade and natural disasters which threaten its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Council further recognizes its responsibility to provide for the safety and welfare of its citizens in providing mitigation, preparedness for, response to and recovery from such hazards; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, specifically authorizes the exercise of emergency management powers by the political subdivisions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA,

SECTION 1. That the Bay County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan, having been fully coordinated with all supporting departments, agencies and all municipal governments, is adopted as the plan for mitigating, preparing for, responding to and recovering from emergencies in Bay County.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach this 8th day of October, 2013.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chris Hubbard, City Administrator